No litigation is required to be disclosed in this disclosure document.  

ITEM 4 

BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5 

INITIAL FEES 

You will be required to pay us a lump sum initial franchise fee in the amount of Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($35,000) (the “Franchise Fee”). The Franchise Fee consists of (i) a payment of 
$17,000 to obtain this Franchise; and (ii) a one-time training fee of $18,000. This Franchise Fee 
will not be financed by us.  You will not be permitted to engage with Focus CFO, use the Focus

[...]

its Book of Business (as defined in Attachment A) to another franchisee at the end of 
the Initial Term. At its option, Focus CFO may elect to extend the term of this 
Agreement rather than entering into a new franchise agreement;  

2.3.5. Franchisee pays a renewal fee in the amount of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500). Such renewal fee shall be paid by Franchisee at the time 
of executing the then-current Franchise Agreement as set forth in Section 2.3.4; and 

2.3.6. Franchisee satisfies any additional training and certification requirements 
required by Focus CFO.

[...]

Franchise is discussed in Section 9 of this Agreement.  

4. FRANCHISE FEE AND ONGOING FEES 

4.1. Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay Focus CFO a lump sum initial 
franchise fee (the “Franchise Fee”). The Franchise Fee consists of (i) a payment of 
Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) to obtain this Franchise; and (ii) a one-time 
initial training fee of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000). This Franchise Fee is 
payment for authorizing Franchisee to join the Focus CFO System and receive initial 
training through Playbook and other required training as set forth in Attachment C of 
this Agreement. In exchange for the Franchise Fee, Franchisee will receive ongoing